number of slots by 32,000 and cover all eligible children 4 years of age. 9 

10 

PART III. INCREASE SUBSIDIZED CHILD CARE FUNDING 11 
SECTION 3.1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 12 

Health and Human Services, Division of Child Development and Early Education, the sum of 13 

thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) in recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal 14 

biennium to increase funding for subsidized child care. 15 

16 

PART IV. FUND PUBLIC SCHOOL LUNCHES 17 
SECTION 4.1.  G.S. 115C-263 reads as rewritten: 18 

"§ 115C-263.  School nutrition services.

[...]

administrative unit in which the laboratory school is located shall 32 

administer the National School Lunch Program for the laboratory 33 

school in accordance with G.S. 115C-264.school." 34 

SECTION 4.7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 35 

Public Instruction the sum of one hundred fifteen million dollars ($115,000,000) in recurring 36 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to provide lunch to students in public school units at no cost 37 

to the students in accordance with this section. Should this appropriation not be sufficient to 38 

fulfill the provisions of this section for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the State Board of Education 39 

may use funds appropriated to State Aid for Public Schools for this purpose. 40 

SECTION 4.8.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 41 

Public Instruction the sum of three million one hundred sixty-six thousand six hundred dollars 42 

($3,166,600) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to satisfy any outstanding 43 

school nutrition program debt. Should this appropriation not be sufficient to satisfy all school 44 

nutrition program debt by the end of the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the State Board of Education 45